
Corporate Office: IKF Home Finance Limited 
(Formerly known as IKF Housing Finance Pvt. Limited) 

# My Home Twitza,11th Floor, M Hotel, HITEC City Main Road, 
B/S Transco Substation, Raidurg, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500081. 

Website:  www.ikfhomefinance.com 
 

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES 
APPENDIX-IV-A [See provision to rule 8(6) r/w 9(1)] 

 
1 Name and address of 

theBorrower/Guaran
tors 

Mr. KANAKARAJU BANDARU,S/o. BANDARU PRAKAS RAO 
D.No: 20-81, Adarsh Nagar,Gopala Patnam, Near Kothapalem 
Rly Over,Visakhapatnam – 530027. 
 
And also 
Mr. KANAKARAJU BANDARU,S/o. BANDARU PRAKAS RAO 
20-109, Adarsha Nagar, Gopalapatnam Rural,Prahladapuram, 
Visakhapatnam,Andhra Pradesh – 530027. 
 
Mrs. PYDITHALLI  BANDARU,W/o. Mr. KANAKARAJU 
BANDARU,D.No: 20-81, Adarsh Nagar,Gopala Patnam, Near 
Kothapalem Rly Over,Visakhapatnam – 530027. 
 
And also 
Mrs. PYDITHALLI  BANDARU,W/o. Mr. KANAKARAJU 
BANDARU,20-109, Adarsha Nagar, Gopalapatnam Rural, 
Prahladapuram, Visakhapatnam,Andhra Pradesh – 530027. 
 

2 Nameand  address  of 

Branch, the 

SecuredCreditor 

IKF HOME  FINANCE LTD  Corporate Office: IKF Home 
Finance Limited 
(Formerly known as IKF Housing Finance Pvt. Limited) 
# My Home Twitza,11th Floor, M Hotel, HITEC City Main Road, 
B/S Transco Substation, Raidurg, Hyderabad, Telangana - 
500081. 
Email IDoftheBank:Recovery@ikfhomefinance.com. 

3 Descriptionoftheimm
ovablesecuredassetst
o besold. 

SCHEDULE-A 
(Description of the Land Property) 

Visakhapatnam District, Gopalapatnam Sub- Registrar, 
Gopalapatnam Village, Covered by Survey.No: 16/8, Aadharsa 
Nagar area plot No. 14, Ward No. 44, Measuring 152 Sq. Yds or 
127.09 Sq. Meters, Ground Floor 1000 Sft R.C.C House, along 
with R.C.C Building bearing Municipal House D.No: 20-109, 
110, Old Assessment. No: 6000017993, New Assessment.No: 
1086393658, Water Tax Assessment.No: 132795, Current 
Meter.No: 3312154001438 and Bounded by: 
 
 
East : Road 



South : Plot No: 16 
West : Others Site & Canal 
North : Plot No: 13 
 
Site Measurements: 
 
East wing : 37’ feet or 11.27 Metrs 
South wing : 37’ feet or 11.27 Metrs 
West wing : 37’ feet or 11.27 Metrs 
North wing : 37’ feet or 11.27 Metrs 
 
Reserve Price: Rs.28,67,000/- (Rupees  Twenty Lakhs Sixty 
Seven Thousand Only) 
 

4 Detailsoftheencumbr
ancesknowntothesec
uredcreditor. 

However, Bidders are advised to ascertain 
electricitydues, property tax and other statutory dues if 
anyindependently. 

5. Particulars of 
theSARFAESI Act 
Proceedings 

Loan A/c No: LNVIZ00119-200001142 

Demand Notice: 13.09.2023 Amount due as on 13.09.2023, 

Rs. 14,62,995/- with interest+ Expenses etc., 
 

6 Thesecured  debt  for 
recoveryofwhichtheprop
ertyis to besold 

Amount Due on as on 13.09.2023, Rs. 14,62,995/-together 
with future interest and Expenses etc., 

7 Depositofearnes
tmoney 

EMD: Rs.2,86,700/- 
being 10% of Reserve price to be remittedRTGS/ NEFT tothe 
Bank account or by Demand Draft drawn  infavor of ‘IKF Home 
Finance Limited” from any branch of anyNationalizedBank or 
Scheduled Bank 

8 Reservepriceofthesecu
redassets: 

Rs.28,67,000/- 

9 Bankaccountinwhich
EMDto beremitted. 

A/c. No.:11520200014177, IFSC: FDRL0001152, 
Bank Name: The Federal Bank Limited,Branch: 
Vijayawada - 520 002 . 

10 Last Date and Time 
within which EMD to 
beremitted: 

18.11.2024,up to 04.00,PM 



11 Timeandmannerofp
ayment 

The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of sale price, after 
adjusting the EMD already paid, immediately, i.e on the 
same day or not later than next working day, as the case 
may be, after the acceptance of the offer by the Authorised 
Officer, failing which the earnest money deposited by the 
bidder shall be forfeited. The Balance 75% of the sale price 
ispayable onor before the15thday of confirmationof sale ofthe 
secured asset or such extended period as may be 
agreedupon in writing between the secured Creditor and the 
auctionpurchasernotexceedingthreemonthsfromthedateofauc
tion. 

12 Time and place of     
E-auction 

Date 20.11.2024,Time- 12:00 Noon to 01:00 PM 
Withunlimitedextensionoffiveminutesforeachbid,if  
thebidcontinues, till thesaleis concluded 

13 Thee-
Auctionwillbeconducte
dthroughtheBank’s 
approved 
serviceprovider. 

M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd, Gurgaon, Haryana-122015 at the 
webportal: www.bankeauctions.com 
E-Auction tender documents containing e-Auction bid 
form,declaration etc., are available in the website of the 
serviceprovideras mentionedabove. 

14 i. Bid  
Increment 
amount 

ii. Auto extension: 

iii. Bidcurrency 
&unitofmeasurem
ent 

i. Rs. 5,000/- 
 

ii. With auto time extension of5minutesforeach  
increment bid. 

iii. IndianRupees. 

15 DateandTimeduringw
hich inspection of the 
immovablesecuredass
etstobesoldandintendi
ng bidders 
shouldsatisfy 
themselves 
abouttheassetsandthe
irspecification. 
Contactpersonwithmo
bilenumber 

On Any working day on or before Date 16.11.2024 before 
5.00pm with prior appointment  
 
Authorised Officer: 
 

    Mr. Khasim Vali Shaik :      Mob: 94929 27472  
  Mr. S.L Sreenivas      :       Mob: 8019823222 
   

16 Terms&Conditions a. Valid email ID is absolutely necessary for the 
intendingbidder as all the relevant information and 
allotment of IDand Password by M/s C1 India Pvt Ltd may 
be conveyedthroughemail. 

 
b. The intending bidder should submit the evidence of 



EMDdeposit like UTR number along with Request letter 
forparticipation in the e-Auction, self-attested copies of 
(i)ProofofIdentification(KYC)VizIDcard/DrivingLicense/Passp
ortetc.,(ii)Current Address–proofofcommunication, (iii) PAN 
card of the bidder (iv) Valid e-mail ID (v) Contact Number (vi) 
Scanned copies of theoriginal documents canalso be 
submitted to e-
mailIDRecovery@ikfhomefinance.comandAddresstosubmitIK
F HOME  FINANCE LTD  Corporate Office: IKF Home 
Finance Limited  (Formerly known as IKF Housing Finance 
Pvt. Limited) # My Home Twitza,11th Floor, M Hotel, HITEC 
City Main Road, B/S Transco Substation, Raidurg, 
Hyderabad, Telangana - 500081. 

c. Names of Eligible Bidders will be identified by the IKF 
Home FinanceLtdtoparticipateinonlinee-
Auctionontheportalhttps://www.bankeauctions.comofM/s. 
C1IndiaPvt Ltd who will provide User ID and Password after 
dueverificationofPANoftheeligiblebidders. 

d. On completion of e-auction the Authorised Officer 
willcommunicatethesuccessfulbidderabouttheacceptanceo
fthehighest bid submitted byhim. 

e. Duringe-Auction,ifnobidisreceivedwithinthespecified time, 
Authorised Officer at his discretion 
maydecidetoreviseopeningprice/scrapthee-
Auctionprocess/proceedwith 
conventionalmodeoftendering. 

  f. The Bank/Authorised Officer/service provider fore-
Auction shall not have any liability towards bidders 
forany interruption or delay in access to the site 
irrespectiveofthecauses. 

g. The bidders are required to submit acceptance of the 
terms& conditions and modalities of e-Auction adopted by 
theserviceprovider,beforeparticipatinginthe e-Auction. 

h. Thebidoncesubmittedbythebidder,cannotbecancelled/ 
withdrawn and the bidder shall be bound to buythe 
property at the finalbid price. The failure onthe partof 
bidder to comply with any of the terms and conditionsof 
e-Auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture 
oftheamount paidbythedefaultingbidder. 

i. Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of 



successful bidder shall be final and binding on all 
thebidders. 

j. The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-
Auction process/ tender at any time, before declaring 
thesuccessfulbidder,without assigninganyreason. 

k. The bid submitted without the EMD shall be 
summarilyrejected. The property shall not be sold below 
the reserveprice. 

l. The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please 
notthataftersubmissionofthebid/s,nocorrespondenceregar
dinganychangein thebid shall be entertained. 

m. The EMD of the unsuccessful bidder will be refunded 
totheir respective A/c numbers shared with the Bank. 
Thebidders will not be entitled to claim any interest, 
costs,expensesand anyother charges(ifany). 

n. The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest 
offer and the Authorised Officer has absolute right to 
accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/ 
postpone/cancel the e-Auction without assigning any 
reason thereof.Thesaleissues objectto confirm auction 
bythesecured creditor. 

o. Incase off or feature of the amount deposited by the 
defaulting bidder, he shall neither have claim on the 
property nor on any part of the sum for which may it be 
subsequently sold. 

p. The successful bidder shall bear all the necessary 
expenses like applicable tamp 
duties/additionalstampduty/transfercharges,Registratione
xpenses,feesetc.for transfer ofthepropertyin his/ hername. 

  
q. The payment of all statutory/ non-statutory dues, 

taxes,rates, assessments, charges, fees etc., owing to any 
body shall be the sole responsibility of success forbidder 
only. 

r. GST & other taxes as applicable will have to be borne 
bythesuccessful bidder inaddition to thebid amount. 

s. Incase ofany dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), 
amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility of thebidder, 
authority of the person representing the bidder, 
theinterpretation and decision of the Authorised Officer 



shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its 
solediscretionbeentitledtocalloffthesaleandputtheproperty 
to sale once again on any date and such time asmay be 
decided by the Bank. For any kind of dispute,bidders are 
required to contact the concerned authorized officerofthe 
concernedbankbranchonly. 

t. The sale certificate shall be issued after receipt of 
entiresaleconsiderationandconfirmationofsalebysecuredcr
editor. The sale certificate shall be issued in the name 
ofthe successful bidder only. No request for change of 
namein the sale certificate other than the person who 
submittedthebid/participated intheauctionwill be 
entertained. 

u. Thepropertiesbroughtunderauctionsalearesecuredassets 
of the Bank and no cases are pending against the 
SARFAESI measures initiated by 
theBankaspertheknowledgeoftheAuthorisedOfficer.Howeve
r,anysubsequentlitigationsinitiatedagainsttheSARFAESIsa
le, such sale shall be subject to outcome of the finalorder 
of the court/tribunal. Pendency of such cases cannotbe a 
valid ground for refunding/cancelling the auction 
salealready completed. Theintending bidder shallabide 
bythe terms& conditions of the sale as envisaged 
underSecurityInterest (Enforcement)Rules, 2002. 

v.WherethesalepriceofanyimmovablepropertyisRs.50.00Lakhor
above,theauctionpurchaserhastodeduct 1% of the Sale 
Price of the immovable property 
asTDSinthenameoftheowneroftheproperty&remitittoIncom
eTaxDepartmentaspersection194IAofIncome Tax Act and 
only 99% of the Sale Price of theimmovable property has 
to be remitted to the Bank. TheSale Certificate for 
immovable property willbe issued                          
onlyonfullpaymentof99%ofSalePriceandon 
submissionofForm26QB& Challan 
forhavingremittedtheTDS of 1%of SalePrice. 

w.Bankisnotliabletopayanyinterest/refundofEMD/moneypaidi
ncaseofanydelayinissueofconfirmation of Sale/ Sale 
Certificate by virtue of anyTribunal/CourtOrder in 
connection withthise-auction. 

Place: Vizag                                                                       AUTHORISEDOFFICER 
Date: 14.10.2024                                                        IKF HOME  FINANCE LIMITED 


